



THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NORTHEASTERN AVIATION
CORP.,

Defendant Below,
Appellant,

v.

FRED L. PASTERNAK,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee.

C.A. No. 192,2019

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 12082-VCMR

APPELLEE'S CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF

Dated: July 19, 2019

Paul D. Brown (#3903)
Joseph B. Cicero (#4388)
Stephanie H. Dallaire (#5184)
CHIPMAN BROWN CICERO & COLE, LLP
Hercules Plaza
1313 N. Market Street, Suite 5400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 295-0191

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Parties	6
B. Northeastern’s Business And Pasternack’s 27-Year Tenure At The Company	6
C. The Regulatory Framework In Which Northeastern Operates	7
D. Northeastern Exercises Control Over Its Pilots	9
E. The Drug Test.....	11
F. The Underlying Proceedings.....	13
G. Pasternack Requests Indemnification From Northeastern, and Then is Forced to File Suit	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PASTERNAK WAS AN AGENT UNDER NORTHEASTERN’S MANDATORY INDEMNIFICATION BYLAW	16
A. Question Presented.....	16
B. Scope of Review	16
C. Merits of Argument.....	16

1.	Pasternack’s Interest in Protecting his Airman’s Certificates Does Not Disturb the Trial Court’s Finding of Agency	19
2.	Pasternack’s Lack of “Currency” at the Time of the Drug Test is Irrelevant	21
3.	Northeastern’s Attempt to Shift Focus to Pasternack’s Temporary and Regulatory-Compliant Departure from the Drug Testing Facility is Unavailing	22
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PASTERNAK WAS SUBJECTED TO THE FAA PROCEEDINGS BY REASON OF HIS AFFILIATION WITH NORTHEASTERN	27
A.	Question Presented.....	27
B.	Scope of Review	27
C.	Merits of Argument.....	28
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PASTERNAK ACTED IN GOOD FAITH OR, AT A MINIMUM, IN A MANNER NOT CONTRARY TO NORTHEASTERN’S INTERESTS	36
A.	Question Presented.....	36
B.	Scope of Review	36
C.	Merits of Argument.....	36
IV.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PASTERNAK’S CLAIM WAS FILED TIMELY	41
A.	Question Presented.....	41
B.	Scope of Review	41
C.	Merits of Argument.....	41
V.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PASTERNAK’S CLAIM WAS FILED TIMELY	44

A.	Question Presented.....	44
B.	Scope of Review	44
C.	Merits of Argument.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Branin v. Stein Roe Inv. Counsel, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 4710321 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2015)	42
<i>Cf. Stockman v. Heartland Indus. Partners L.P.</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 131 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2009)	38
<i>Charney v. American Apparel, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5313769 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2015).....	31
<i>Cochran v. Stifel Fin. Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 286722 (Del. Ch. Mar. 8, 2000)	16-17, 44
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993)	36
<i>Dore v. Sweports, Ltd.</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 19 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2017).....	32, 33
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours Co. v. I.D. Griffith Inc.</i> , 130 A.2d 783 (Del. 1957)	24
<i>Falconi v. Coombs & Coombs, Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 1094 (Del. 2006)	24, 25
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 160 (Del. Ch. 2003)	17, 32
<i>FGC Holdings Ltd. v. Teltronics</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 14 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2007)	30, 33
<i>Fisher v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 695 A.2d 53 (Del. 1997)	17, 24
<i>Gooden v. Mitchell</i> , 21 A.2d 197 (Del. 1941)	24
<i>Hill Int’l, Inc. v. Opportunity Partners LP</i> , 119 A.3d 30 (Del. 2015)	44

<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005).....	28
<i>Hudak v. Procek</i> , 806 A.2d 140 (Del. 2002).....	36, 41
<i>Hyatt v. Al Jazeera American Holdings</i> , 2016 WL 1301743 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2016)	31
<i>Ivize of Milwaukee, LLC v. Complex Litig. Support, LLC</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 55 (Del. Ch. April 27, 2009).....	38
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat’l Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005).....	42
<i>Levey v. Brown Asset Mgmt., LP</i> , 76 A.3d 764 (Del. 2013).....	41
<i>Pasternack v. Huerta</i> , 513 Fed. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14, 29, 37, 42
<i>Reddy v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 69 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2002).....	31
<i>Reid v. Spazio</i> , 970 A.2d 176 (Del. 2009).....	41, 42
<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002).....	44
<i>VonFeldt v. Stifel Fin. Corp.</i> , 714 A.2d 79 (Del. 1998).....	27
<i>WaveDivision Holdings, LLC v. Highland Capital Mgmt.</i> , 49 A.3d 1168 (Del. 2012).....	16
<i>Weaver v. ZeniMax Media, Inc.</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 10 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2004).....	28
<u>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145(a).....	4

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106	42
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 220	25, 26
